
IN THE SUPREME COURT

FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

CRISTIAN RENTERIA,

Defendant and Appellant.

S266854

Court of Appeal No. F076973

Tulare County VCF 304654

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF TULARE COUNTY

THE HONORABLE JUDGE KATHRYN MONTEJANO,
JUDGE PRESIDING

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF
ON THE MERITS**

JAMES BISNOW
State Bar No. 65224
117 East Colorado Blvd., Suite 600
Pasadena, CA 91105
626-229-9665

Attorney for Appellant
CRISTIAN RENTERIA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

ISSUE PRESENTED.....6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE8

STATEMENT OF FACTS9

A. *The Shootings of August 8, 2014*.....9

B. *Previous Gang Activity by Mr. Renteria*.....12

C. *Officer Adney’s Interrogation of Mr. Renteria*.....13

D. *Predicate Acts of the Sureño Gang*.....14

E. *Officer Adney’s Gang Testimony*.....15

ARGUMENT..... 18

I

**TO PROVE THE PENAL CODE SECTION 186.22
SUBDIVISION (B)(1) GANG ENHANCEMENT
WHERE A LONE GANG MEMBER COMMITS A
CRIME, THE PROSECUTION MUST PROVE
BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT BOTH THAT
HE PARTICIPATED IN A GANG-RELATED CRIME
AND THAT HE DID SO FOR THE PURPOSE OF
PROMOTING CRIMINAL CONDUCT BY
MEMBERS OF HIS OWN GANG**

.....18

A. *The Federal Constitution Prohibits the State from Imposing Enhancements Based Upon Insufficient Evidence.*18

B. *The Elements of the “Gang Enhancement,” Penal Code Section 186.22, subdivision (b)(1)*19

C. *Prosecution Experts Testifying in Lone Gang Member Cases Must Base Their Opinion on the Applicability of the Enhancement on the Specific, Gang-Related Evidence Involved in the Particular Crime*20

II

THE PROSECUTION OFFERED CONSTITUTIONALLY-INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO PROVE THE GANG ENHANCEMENT WHERE APPELLANT, A GANG MEMBER, SHOT AT HOUSES IN HIS NEIGHBORHOOD, WHERE IT OFFERED NO COMPELLING EVIDENCE TO SHOW THAT HE PARTICIPATED IN A GANG-RELATED CRIME FOR PURPOSE OF PROMOTING CRIMINAL CONDUCT BY MEMBERS OF HIS OWN GANG31

A. *The Prosecution Failed to Prove the First Prong of the Gang Enhancement, that Defendant Acted “For the Benefit of a Criminal Street Gang”*32

B. *The Prosecution Failed to Prove the Second Prong*

*of the Gang Enhancement, that Defendant Acted
“With the the Specific Intent to Promote Any
Criminal Conduct by Gang Members”*34

CONCLUSION 37

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 39

PROOF OF SERVICE.....40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<u>In re Frank S.</u> (2000) 141 Cal.App.4th 1192.....	22, 36
<u>Jackson v. Virginia</u> (1979) 443 U.S. 307	18
<u>MacDonald v. Hedgepath</u> (9 TH Cir. 2018) 907 F.3d 1212.....	29
<u>People v. Albillar</u> (2010) 51 Cal. 4 th 47	6, 22, 34
<u>People v. Franklin</u> (2016) 248 Cal.App.4th 938.....	21
<u>People v. Gardeley</u> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 605.....	34
<u>People v. Johnson</u> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 557.....	18
<u>People v. Jones</u> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 566.....	20
<u>People v. Maury</u> (2003) 30 Cal. 4 th 342	19
<u>People v. Leon</u> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 149.....	19
<u>People v. Moore</u> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 386.....	35
<u>People v. Ochoa</u> (2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 650	24
<u>People v. Perez</u> (2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 598.....	27
<u>People v. Perez</u> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1117.....	36
<u>People v. Prunty</u> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 59.....	21
<u>People v. Rios</u> (2013) 222 Cal.App.4th 542.....	22, 25
<u>People v. Ramirez</u> (2016) 244 Cal.App.4th 800.....	21
<u>People v. Ramon</u> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 843	24
<u>People v. Raley</u> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 870.....	19
<u>People v. Rodriguez</u> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 1125.....	21, 22, 32, 35
<u>People v. Wilson</u> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 758.....	19

Penal Code:

§ 186.22(b)(1)	6, 8, 19-20
§ 186.22(b)(4)(A)	8, 20
§ 246.....	8, 20
§ 246.3.....	8
§ 1170.1(a).....	20
§ 12022.5 (a).....	8, 9
§ 12022.53 (c).....	8, 10, 20
